#### 502158337 12/11/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jean-Bernard PETERS	10/19/2012
Laurent KAELIN	10/19/2012
Ivan VILLAR	10/19/2012
Raphael BALMER	10/19/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ETA SA Manufacture Horlogere Suisse	
Street Address:	Schild-Rust-Strasse 17	
City:	Grenchen	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	2540	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13710737

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7034132220

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (703) 413-3000
Email: jabarca@oblon.com
Correspondent Name: Oblon, Spivak, et al.
Address Line 1: 1940 Duke Street

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	408191US41
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Abarca
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029446 FRAME: 0712

Total Attachments: 4 source=408191USAssignment#page1.tif source=408191USAssignment#page2.tif

source=408191USAssignment#page3.tif

source=408191USAssignment#page4.tif

3331/66/US

# DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE

						r po
Title of Invention	Modular tir	repleæ	movement	with	functional	modele
As the below nam	ed inventor, I hereby dec	lare that:				
	The attached application					
	United States applicat		·			
The above-identif	ied application was made	or authorized	to be made by me.			
I believe that I am	the original inventor or	an original joir	nt inventor of a clai	med inventior	n in the application	n.
(hereinafter reference Switzerland, is determined by Letters Patent that foreign countries;	FA SA Manufacture Horl red to as "ASSIGNEE") lesirous of acquiring the at may be granted therefore	having place entire right, to ore in the Uni	ted States and its	territorial pos	sessions and in a	and to any
acknowledged, ar said ASSIGNEE, and in all foreign other relevant int interest in and to possessions and substitutions and		luable consider ght to the said right to claim Arrangements f ent which may countries and	ration, I, by these invention in the U priority under the trom the aforesaid to be granted thereft in and to any and the angle of the ang	presents do sinited States are erms of the Ir application) a for in the Unind all division	etl, assign and trained its territorial paternational Convend the entire righted States and itsens, reissues, cor	possessions vention and ht, title and s territorial htinuations,
any and all forei assignee of my e (his) successors a entirely as the sai	orize and request the Pate gn countries to issue any ntire right, title and inten and assigns, to the full e me would have been held	y and all of sa est in and to th nd of the term by me had thi	id Letters Patent, the same, for the so for which said Less Assignment and s	when granted le use and bel etters Patent n sale not been i	noof of said ASSION noof of said ASS nay be granted, a made.	IGNEE, its
respecting said continuation, sub all of said Letter possible to aid s invention in the I	ee that I will communicate invention, and testify in the stitute, renewal and reiss result and the stitute is to be issued to aid ASSIGNEE, its (his) United States and its territ	n any legal p sue application o said ASSIGN o successors ar torial possessic	proceeding, sign a as, execute all nece NEE, make all rig and assigns, to obta ons and in any and	ii lawtiii pap ssary assignm htful oaths, a in and enforc all foreign co	nent papers to cau nd, generally do se proper protecti untries.	everything lon for said
I hereby ackno	owledge that any willful onment of not more than	false statement	t made in this decla	ration is puni	shable under 18 l	J.S.C. 1001
LEGAL NAME	OF INVENTOR				( )	0-10
Inventor: Jean-	Bernard PETERS			Date:	Paber 19	1,2012
Signature:	Lean berson	d Pel	en-			

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, L.L.P.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

3331/EG/US

## DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE

Title of Modular timepieco movement with functional modular
As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration  The attached application, or
is directed to: United States application or PCT international application number
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
WHEREAS, ETA SA Manufacture Horlogère Suisse (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at: Schild-Rust-Strasse 17, 2540 Grenchen, Switzerland, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.
I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.
Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR
Inventor: Laurent KABLIN Date: October 19,2012
Signature: Lowert Kuelin

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, L.L.P.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

3331/EG/US

## DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE

Title of Modular timepiece movement with functional modules
As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration \( \) The attached application, or
is directed to: United States application or PCT international application number
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
WHEREAS, ETA SA Manufacture Horlogère Suisse (hercinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at: Schild-Rust-Strasse 17, 2540 Grenchen, Switzerland, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.
I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.
Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR
Inventor: Ivan VILLAR Date: October 1920A2
Signature: Von Villar

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, L.L.P.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

3331/EG/LUS

### DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE

Invention Hodular timepiece movement with functional module
As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration [X] The attached application, or
is directed to: United States application or PCT international application number
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
WHEREAS, ETA SA Manufacture Horlogère Suisse  (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at: Schild-Rust-Strasse 17, 2540 Grenchen, Switzerland, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.
I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.
Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR
Inventor: Raphaël BALMER Date: October 19, 2012
Signature: RAPHAGE BALMER

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, L.L.P.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

PATENT REEL: 029446 FRAME: 0717

**RECORDED: 12/11/2012**